PRINTED: 10/23/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING		08/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0	
	STANDARD SURVE	Y: 8/29/19			
	CENSUS: 103				
	SAMPLE SIZE: 28				
		ubstantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, ilities.			
F 584 SS=E	,	ble/Homelike Environment (7)	F 58	4	9/30/19
	§483.10(i) Safe Environments a rig comfortable and home but not limited to rece supports for daily living	ht to a safe, clean, elike environment, including iving treatment and			
	homelike environmen use his or her persona possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall extremely the protection of the reor theft.	clean, comfortable, and t, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent ring that the resident can rices safely and that the facility maximizes resident rices not pose a safety risk. Exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss			
	services necessary to and comfortable interi				
	in good condition;	ed and bath linens that are			
_aboratory i	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

09/23/2019 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING _			08/	29/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERSID	E NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		3	25 JERSEY STREET		
KIVEKOID	E NOROING AND REID	SELITATION SERVER		T	RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 1	F t	584			
		e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequ levels in all areas;	ate and comfortable lighting					
	§483.10(i)(6) Comfo levels. Facilities initi 1990 must maintain 81°F; and						
	sound levels.	e maintenance of comfortable T is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observati review, it was determ	on, interview and record nined that the facility failed to oms and care equipment in a ondition.			1. Room floor was stripped, wax & sealed. Resident # 7's room (room drawer handle replaced. Toilet remove)	
		ce was identified in 3 of 3 as evidenced by the following:			obstruction (TV remote) removed and new toilet installed. Room Base of Bedside table cleaned. Bathroom in ro	f	
		1 AM, during the initial tour of the surveyor observed the			toilet was cleaned and burned out bulbs replaced. Room broken furniture removed and replaced, missil handles replaced. Toilet paper holders	ng	
	Resident #7's nights on the bottom drawd time of observation, he/she had been ha	vas a strong odor of urine. stand was missing a handle er. During an interview at the Resident #7 stated that ving problems with flushing			replaced in all rooms. Stained ceiling t in all bathrooms replaced. Central Bathroom on floor window blin replaced. Feeding pump cleaned.	ds	
	stated the toilet did he/she reported it to resident stated that the toilet, but the toi	or four months. The resident not flush properly, and that maintenance staff. The maintenance had worked on let was still not flushing le, the surveyor checked the			2. All residents have the potential to be affected by environmental conditions. 3. All Housekeeping, Nursing and Activities staff in-serviced to note items needing attention in Maintenance log.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315235	B. WING			08/	29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER	•	32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	In room the toilet seaminutes to drain down In room the base of a resident In room the beneath. The top dramissing the edging, where the base of a resident In room the beneath. The top dramissing the handle. It television stand was In room the drawer was missing. The surveyor interview regarding the stated he/she did not because staff obtains for him/her and that he they to opened the did not because staff obtains for him/her and that he they to opened the did not because staff obtains for him/her and that he they to opened the did not because staff obtains for him/her and that he was stored to the Waintenance Directly of the Maintenance Directly of the Maintenance Directly of the Stated that he round a	and observed as water backed at and took approximately two in the water. as dirt and a dried ance of unknown origin on at's bedside table. The bedside table was exposing the substrate over of the night stand was the bottom drawer of the missing the handle. The handle on the nightstand On 08/23/19 at 09:02 AM, wed the resident in anight stand. The resident is usually open the drawer of belongings from drawer of the was not sure how the was not sure how the surveyor interviewed on the back of the toilet. The pM, the surveyor interviewed on the surveyor i	F	584	Condition of toilet paper dispensers ad to Quarterly Room Inspection Logs. The Administrator or designee will randomly inspect one room per floor per week for three months using the Maintenance Inspection Worksheet. IV & Tube Feed Poles have been added to Housekeep room cleaning schedule 4. Results of Monthly Audits will be reported to the QA committee at Quarte QA Meeting with a goal of meeting at least 90% completion rate. Completion date September 30, 2019	ee y r ling ing	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING			08.	/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER	•	325	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JERSEY STREET ENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	The LPN/UM stated maintenance log at the staff were supposed. A review of the Maintenance log which revealed there the log regarding the stated that maintenance moved the comple. On 08/23/19 at 9:10 the Maintenance log which revealed there the log regarding the stated that maintenance moved the comple. On 08/23/19 at 9:20 accompanied the LP bathroom, where she the water started to bowel. The LPN/UM had informed her of the toilet was "snake the resident, who was the room, stated againgoing for four more she did not know how problem had been go On 08/23/19 at 1:02 room had an od surveyor returned to the nurse assigned the two residents the bathroom independences on for the smell stated that smell in the smell in the suppose of the smell in the stated that the odor the two residents the bathroom independences on for the smell in the stated that the smell in the smell in the stated that the smell in the stated that the smell in the smell in the stated that the smell in the smell in the stated that the smell in the stated that the smell in the stated that the smell in the smell in the stated that the smell in	or document in the y broken resident equipment. Ithat they kept the he nurses' station and that to document on the log. Itenance log dated 6/19/19 not reflect that the above re documented. AM, the surveyor reviewed book with the LPN/UM, was no documentation on above areas. The LPN/UM nce staff might have ted log book. AM, the surveyor N/UM to room the log book. AM, the surveyor logical that the resident the flushing problem and that the resident the flushing problem had been withs." The LPN/UM stated wo long the toilet flushing	F.	584			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315235	B. WING _		0	8/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	During a meeting wit on 08/29/19 at 10:30 stated that Resident floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atter on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/19 at 11:40 the floor and acknowledge special cleaning atterior on 08/22/	PM, the surveyor, in the sekeeper, returned to room inquiry regarding the smell, ponded, "it's a pissy [urine] seper further stated that the ing issue and has been. The housekeeper added ents in the room urinates on. The housekeeper stated two to three times a day and believed the source of selated to the bed than the sed the maintenance policy 2009, which indicated the ment is responsible for ing, grounds, and equipment the manner at all times. The facility administration AM, the Director of Nursing #7 did not urinate on the ged that room required intion. AM, during the initial tour of the surveyor observed the surveyor observed the surveyor observed the surveyor observed with feces. The bowl were soiled with feces. The sink was out.	F 5	84		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315235	B. WING _			08/	29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	e 5	F 5	584			
	In room , there w tile.	as a 2 x 2 feet stained ceiling					
	In room , there w ceiling tiles.	ere two 2 x 2 feet stained					
	In the central bathrood blinds.	om, two windows had broken					
		ay bathroom, near room, not in the holder but on the					
		room, located on the ne physical therapy room, et stained ceiling tile.					
	In room , there w	as a heavily stained ceiling om.					
		nared bathroom, the toilet bken. The toilet tissue was nand rails.					
		nared bathroom, the toilet oken. The ceiling tiles in the ily stained.					
	In room , there w	ere heavily stained ceiling					
	above areas to the R Manager who acknow	M, the surveyor showed the degistered Nurse Unit wledged the stained ceiling anation for their condition.					
	On 08/22/19 at 12:40 surveyor observed the	PM, in room , the nat there was dirt and a					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING		08/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 584 F 658 SS=E	base of the feeding property next to the pole. On a surveyor made the surveyor made	estance splattered on the sump pole and on the floor 08/23/19 at 11:00 AM, the same observation in the who could not speak to why were not cleaned.	F 58		9/30/19
	§483.21(b)(3) Compositive Seated in a high back. §483.21(b)(3) Compositive Seated on Compositive Seated on Observation This REQUIREMENT by: Based on Observation This Requirement of Seated Seated on Observation This Requirement of Seated Seated on Observation This Requirement of Seated S	rehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. I is not met as evidenced on, interview and record hined that the facility failed to f the provided to a be with professional provery shift from 6/1/19 to e was identified for Resident reviewed for		1. Resident #54 has had their orders and administration reviewed for accuracy and corrected discontinuing the first order and keep the second order; resident has also be seen by a physician. 2. Other residents receiving have been evaluated for accuracy concerning their order a administration and corrections made needed. 3. Nursing staff will be in-serviced on necessity of following accuracy with orders for resident in includence in the process of the	een nd as the

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING			08/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	with medical with medical status of the Sign Set (MDS), an assess revealed the resider Mental Status (BIMS assessment on the Irrequired total care fro bathing and eating. On 08/23/19 at 10:4 the physician's order orders on 08/23/19, revealed an order day revealed an order day revealed an order day on 08/23/19 at 11:00 interviewed the Lice #1) who was assigned LPN #1 stated that the streviewed the resider indicated the	al diagnoses that included, ificant Change Minimum Data assment tool dated at had a Brief Interview of b) of The functional MDS reflected the resident for bed mobility, 9 AM, the surveyor reviewed ar summary report with active The order summary ated 05/22/19 for red the Progress Notes which al Note dated 06/27/19. The cated the O AM, the surveyor ansed Practical Nurse (LPN and to care for the resident. The control of the resident.	F 65	only the current displayed. The 24-hour charprogram has been updated to reviews of order hours on all units with notifications.	o include rs every 24 ation of any s being sent 24-hour chart DON. Unit or on the MAR attrary weekly for nager or their of all the results of ursing. The ported to the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING _			8/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIV	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	was set at On 08/26/19 at 12 interviewed LPN # and LPN #2 review Administration Re 2019, which revea by LPN #2, and at signed by LPN #2 amount was for why she signed th and at the the Registered Nu went into the resid whi On 08/27/19 at 9:4 the Advanced Pra Dietitian. The API receiving the APN reviewed 06/27/19, indicatir the dietitian review revealed a written indicating to was from her. The surveyor, the the EMAR for Jun reveale nurses from 06/08	2:00 PM, the surveyor 2 who stated the 2. Together the surveyor 3. Together the surveyor 3. Wed the electronic Medication 4. Cord (EMAR) for June and July 4. Stated an order for the 4. Was signed 4. And the surveyor and 5. LPN #2 stated she thought the 6. and could not explain 6. and could not explain 6. same time. The surveyor and 6. In the surveyor and 6. Stated the 6. And the surveyor met with 6. Stated the resident was 6. The surveyor and	F6	558		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING _			08/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REF	HABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	day shift (7 AM-3 F per shift frevening shift (3 PM 06/09/19 to 06/30/4 AM) documented to per shift from 06/01/19 signed the EMAR of explanation for the conflicting docume On 08/27/19 at 12: interviewed the Rewho stated that the identified the doub of the orders. On 08/28/19 at 9:5 unit LPN medication for June 2019 and not realize that the with 07/18/19. She also EMAR for both ord 07/18/19. When que for the use of the LPN on 08/28/19 at 10: 00.	2019 EMAR revealed that the PM) nurses signed they om 06/9/19 to 06/30/19. The M-11 PM) documented they per shift from 19. The night shift (11 PM-7 hey om 06/09/19 to 06/30/19. 2019 EMAR revealed that the they they of the office of the office of the they of the office of the o	Fé	358		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315235	B. WING		08/29/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 658	she discontinued the because the resident acknowledged that to by the wrong because she 07/18/19 but failed to medical record. The further information results of the further information pocumentation, Dail which revealed that resident shall be documedical record. On 08/28/19 at 2:43 the Administrator and the findings. On 08/29/19 at 10:00 interviewed the RN/00 chart checks were did daily and that the night that the nurses components of the Administration terms of the Administration terms of the Administration to consultant RN who signing for both orders.	and that on 07/18/19 and they and that on 07/18/19 and they and that on 07/18/19	F 65	8	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315235	B. WING			08/29/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DIVEDOID	E NUBOINO AND DELIA	DILITATION OFNITED		325 JERSEY STREET		
KIVEKSID	E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	e 11	F 68			
						0/20/40
F 684	Quality of Care		F 68	94		9/30/19
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25					
	§ 483.25 Quality of c	care.				
	, -	undamental principle that				
	_	ent and care provided to				
		sed on the comprehensive				
	_	ident, the facility must ensure				
	that residents receive	e treatment and care in				
	accordance with prof	fessional standards of				
		hensive person-centered				
	care plan, and the re					
		T is not met as evidenced				
		on, interview and review of		F684		
	the medical record a					
		is determined that the facility		1. Resident #74 had their		
	failed to assess, mor			evaluated by a physician. Area		
	manner to a resident	d treatment in a timely		and there are no further clinical	concerns.	
	manner to a residem	is skill liljury.		2. All Residents with skin treatr	ment orders	
	This deficient practic	e was identified for Resident		were reviewed to ensure that the		
		s reviewed for skin conditions		were followed.	lose orders	
	and was evidenced b			word followed.		
		-,g.		3. 3. Nurses will be in-servi	iced on the	
	During the initial tour	conducted on 08/22/19 at		standard of practice of initiating		
	_	or observed Resident #74		treatment physician orders with		
	seated in a wheelcha	air inside his/her room. When		and based upon a standard of	clinical	
	interviewed, the resid	dent stated he/she smoked		timeliness. Nurses were also in	-serviced	
	1	ır times a day to smoke		on proper assessment and doc		
	•	ent also stated he/she		of wounds on incident reports.		
	_	skin injury to the hand when		improvements made in the 24-h		
		ner hand against the door		checks, nurses on 3rd shift who		
	_	ne door from the smoking		new orders for wound treatmen		
	1	dded the skin injury was		verify that they have been place		
	-	r observed the site of the		MAR or TAR and 24-hour shee		
	injury to the left hand	i, wnich was healed.		initiated without delay. The repo		
	The annuaries	ad the Advairage Parass		process will be delivered to the		
	 i ne survevor review 	ed the Admission Record		logs the 24-hour chart checks.	rne DON	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING	B. WING		08/29/2019	
RIVERSID (X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	3: T	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIADE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 684	According to the mose (MDS), an assessme Resident #74 scored A review of an untitler facility, dated 05/17/1 05/21/19 at 4:40 PM, a call from the Recept informed the resident document reflected the floor and found the floor and found the surveyor factoring to cleansed the resident cleansed the resident cleansed the resident through 05/26/19, who will be the mose of the floor and found the floor and flo	d document provided by the 9 at 3:08 PM and revised on revealed the nurse received tionist's desk and was seemed the nurse arrived on the ne resident had to the document, the nurse ince Practice Nurse (APN) Solve (PN), dated 05/17/19 Resident #74 sustained a seemed to this note, the nurse ince it's seemed to this note, the nurse it's seemed to the nurse it's	F	684	or designee reviews the 24-hour chart check form and notes the area designator new wound assessments and treatments. The DON or designee will review all wound assessments on Incide Reports at morning meeting. 4. The DON or designee will audit 30% wound assessments weekly x (4) week and then monthly thereafter based on the 24-hour chart checks and 24-hour sheet to ensure that they are being transferred to the MAR/TAR properly and are being done accordingly. The DON or designee will audit from the new 24-hour chart check form. The results of the audit will reported to the QA Committee at Quarterly QA Meeting.	lent of as the ets ed g	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING _	B. WING		08/29/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE EIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	dated 05/17/19 and Resident #74 report of the building from sm. A review of a 'dated 05/20/19, revevaluated by the by the consultant was to the resident and documentation to done as recomment. A review of the Daily the LPN/UM from 00 not reflect any documentation to done as recomment. A review of the PNs 05/26/19 also did not about the resident's A review of an Orded dated 05/22/19, revealed to the resident's order also indicated. A review of the correspondent of	nent titled, "Statement Form," un-timed, revealed that ed to the nurse he/she in the doorway while entering noke break. Care Consultation Report," ealed Resident #74 was care consultant for a in The recommendation made as to apply sident's provided by so show that this treatment was obshow that this treatment obshow the provided by obshow that this treatment obshow that this treatment obshow that this treatment obshow that this treatment obshow the provided by obshow that this treatment obshow the provided by obshow that this treatment was obshow t	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING	B. WING		08/29/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER	1	32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	A review of a PN, data reflected the resident for treating for treating. A review of another FPM reflected the resident was a review of another FPM reflected the resident #74's have came from the resident was a resident investigation. During an interview of Licensed Practical Not stated the resident's her on 05/17/19, and incident investigation. On 08/28/19 at 9:37 of the unit LPN who was resident's injury. She back to the floor in and placed resident's on the LPN stated she also stated that it was the resident following and their assessment in the state of the resident following and their assessment in the state of the resident following and their assessment in the resident following and the resident followin	osR, dated 05/28/19, nt order for to be the two times a day for for 9 days. The dot of	F	684			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2019		
		315235	B. WING _				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	I	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	During a follow-up into AM, the LPN/UM state responsible for docur the Progress Note and sheet. The LPN/UM are responsible for notify changes in a resident stated that doctors are supposed to docume resident chart. The Like Resident #74 was see Consultant on 05/20/for was not obtive was when the treatment of LPN/UM also did not there was no subsequent and the subsequent and subsequent and subsequent and subsequent that a nurse not was not always on site report changes. She document her assess record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site report changes. She documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record. The APN additional record after the documented, it was not always on site record.	eturned back to work. The ed the APN who then et the APN who then erview on 08/28/19 at 9:55 ed that nurses were menting their assessments in don the 24-hour report added that nurses were also ing the doctor about any its condition. The LPN/UM and APNs were also into their assessments in the PN/UM confirmed that en by the Care 19 with a recommendation treatment, and that the ained until 05/24/19 which ent to the resident's injury. The provide answers as to why uent documentation in the he resident's injury. AM, the surveyor regarding the resident's in infection of the area. She offied her about Resident 5/17/19, and that she did AM, the surveyor regarding the resident's injury. The APN added she are and relied on nurses to confirmed she did not sments on the resident's ed, "I guess if it was not	F6	684			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315235	B. WING	B. WING		08/29/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Nursing (DON) stated and was not sure of the documentation follow stated he also could be policy on how soon a treatment should be added it is standard of follow physician order as soon as possible. In a standard of practice resident's and of in the resident chart. In a delay in the application the DON stated he could be a delay in the application of the programment of the standard of practice resident's and of in the resident chart. In a delay in the application of the standard of practice resident's medicated when asked, why the the resident's medicated application. A review of the facility Breakdown-Clinical Fersion of the standard of practice resident's medicated the present of the standard of the standar	inistrator, the Director of dishe was new to the facility he facility's policy on ing an accident. The DON not comment on the facility's medication order or administered. The DON of practice for nurses to rs and administer treatment. The DON stated it was also be for nurses to monitor the document their assessment. When asked why there was attion of the interest o	F	684			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING _		08/29/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biological labeled in accordant professional principal appropriate accession instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptant laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The flocked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distril quantity stored is more be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate determined that the remove expired memedication room. This deficient practimedication rooms in by the following:	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ce with currently accepted les, and include the bry and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals accordance with State and acility must store all drugs and dompartments under proper is, and permit only authorized access to the keys. Cacility must provide separately affixed compartments for did drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to a the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can	F 7	F761 1. Medication rooms were inspected expired, opened, contaminated or unsealed medical supplies and glucometer control solution and all expired, opened, contaminated or unsealed medical supplies and glucometer control solution were removed.	9/30/19 d for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315235		B. WING _	B. WING			08/29/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0.20.20.0	
				32	25 JERSEY STREET			
RIVERSID	E NURSING AND RE	HABILITATION CENTER		TI	RENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	F 761 Continued From page 18		F	761				
	I	edication room in the presence						
		ctical Nurse (LPN) and			2. All residents have the potential to b	e		
	observed the follo				affected by expired, opened,	_		
		3			contaminated or unsealed medical			
	1. One box of high	n/low glucometer control			supplies and glucometer control soluti	on		
	solution (a solutio	n that mimics blood and is used						
		cy of the blood glucose meter)			3. Nurses will be in-serviced on the			
	with a package open date of 12/02/18. 2. One liter of normal saline solution with the outer sealed missing. 3. One peripherally inserted catheter dressing kit that was opened. 4. One 10 cc syringe of Normal saline not in				importance of monitoring for expired,			
					opened, contaminated, or unsealed			
					medical supplies and removing them t			
					nursing service areas. They will also be in-serviced on not using glucometer	e		
					control solution past the expiration date	Λ Δ		
		and mixed with other sealed			new	.c. A		
	syringes.	and mixed with other scaled			Expired/Opened/Contaminated/Unsea	aled		
		rmal saline solution intravenous			Biologicals Form and protocol has bee			
		xpiration date of 04/19.			created whereby the 3rd shift supervise			
	' '	safety IV catheter with an			or her designee will review medication			
	expiration date of	-			rooms, treatment and medication carts			
					weekly to inspect for expiring, opened	,		
	On 08/26/19 at 10):15 AM, the surveyor			contaminated or unsealed biologicals			
		nit LPN and asked about the			glucometer control solution and to ren	iove		
		e for checking medical supply			them according to the standard of			
		cation room. The LPN stated			practice. These bi-weekly reviews will	be		
		AM shift staff were responsible			delivered to the DON or designee,			
	for checking and i	removing expired items.			reviewed, and logged.			
	On 08/26/19 at 10):25 AM, the surveyor			4. The ADON or designee will audit			
	interviewed the er	nployee who was responsible			medications rooms, treatment and			
	_	edication room with over the			medication carts weekly x 4 and then			
		ns. The employee stated that			monthly thereafter to determine if ther			
		ble for checking expiration			are any errors in finding expired, open			
		removed the items from the			contaminated, or unsealed biologicals			
		fore she delivered them to the			expired glucometer control solution by			
	· ·	rsing staff was responsible for			3rd shift supervisor in her routine revie			
	cnecking the item	s in units medication rooms.			The results of the audit will be reporte	a to		
	On 00/06/40 -+ 0	00 DM the our rever reviewed			the QA Committee at Quarterly QA			
		00 PM, the surveyor reviewed se, Medication Storage policy			Meeting. Completion date September 30, 2019			
	i ilo ivicalcation Us	o, modication otologe policy	1	- 1	Completion date deptember 50, 2019		1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING _	B. WING		08/29/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	indicated that expired contaminated medication storal accordance with facishow who was responsitems. On 08/28/19 1:30 PM policy titled; Quality 0 dated 08/2006. The pulcometer control supassed since the data. The glucometer found drawer had been operasked if the solution provide further inform NJAC 8:39-29.4 Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Control of the facility must estain infection prevention adesigned to provide comfortable environments.	evised annually. The policy d, discontinued and/or ations will be removed from ge areas and disposed of in lity policy. The policy did not possible for checking the M, the surveyor reviewed the Control for glucometer and policy indicated to not use a policy indicated to not	F 7	761		9/30/19	
	§483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syst	prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
	315235	B. WING _	B. WING			/29/2019
	BILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		F 8	380			
and communicable of staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based conducted according accepted national st §483.80(a)(2) Writtle procedures for the p but are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tratto be followed to pre (iv)When and how is resident; including b (A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected services.	diseases for all residents, tors, and other individuals ander a contractual upon the facility assessment to \$483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it illance designed to identify ble diseases or y can spread to other y; om possible incidents of use or infections should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ible for the resident under the uses under which the facility wees with a communicable skin lesions from direct					
contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygien by staff involved in classification (A) (A) A systidentified under the state of	the disease; and e procedures to be followed irect resident contact. eem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page and communicable of staff, volunteers, visit providing services unarrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to prefix (iv) When and how is resident; including by (A) The type and dure depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstances in the contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in depending under the fixed staff involved in depen	TORRECTION TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315235 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 20 and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 20 and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 20 and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; \$483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi) The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the	A BUILDING 315235 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 88611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY) BY FILE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 20 and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (iii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable diseases or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. 483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the	A BUILDING

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 21 F 880 \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/29/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 21 F 880 \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its		
TRENTON, NJ 08611 X44 ID		
TRENTON, NJ 08611 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 21 \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 21 §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its		
§483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its		
IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to follow proper infection control practices by wearing appropriate protective equipment while caring for or handling items for a resident on contact isolation precautions. This deficient practice was identified for Resident #83, 1 of 5 residents reviewed for isolation precautions and was evidenced by the following: On 08/22/19 at 10:17 AM, the surveyor observed an isolation cart and a stop sign located outside of Resident # 83's room, near the door. The cart contained gloves, masks, and gowns. A review of the Admission Record showed Resident # 83 was admitted to the facility on		
with medical diagnoses that included; 3. Nursing staff will be in-serviced on the necessity of following the CDC directives on contact isolation which includes wearing gown and gloves any time there is a possibility that they may make contact with the resident or their environment and that personal protective equipment must be discarded prior to exiting patient some. A review of the 5-day Minimum Data Set (MDS)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315235	B. WING	B. WING		08/29/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The ME Resident #83 was The MD required two person mobility, transfer, drewing approached the resident's door was knocked on the door Nurses Aide (CNA) of was wearing gloves interviewed, the CNA gown was necessary go in the room, only provided." The surve Resident #83 was the CNA replied, "no On 08/22/19 at 10:59 interviewed the residuitensed Practical Nisolation precautions resident was on isolation protective equipmen gown) anytime some room. The LPN state precautions." On 08/23/19 at 9:36 the Registered Nurse	dated , showed the Interview of Mental Status of OS also reflected that S showed the resident physical assistance for bed essing, and toilet use. 4 AM, the surveyor dent's room and noted the closed. The surveyor and the resident's Certified opened the door. The CNA but no gown. When A stated the resident had "an ". The surveyor asked if a v and the CNA stated "not to when care was being eyor asked the CNA if and "." 9 AM, the surveyor lent's primary nurse, a lurse (LPN) regarding the c. The LPN stated the	F	880	their designee and nursing supervisors will verify with staff working with reside on contact isolation the policy of gowni and gloving any time there is the poten for coming into contact with the resider or their environment. The fact that resident is on contact precaution will be added to staff assignment sheets and 24-hour sheets where nurses and CNA will sign at least once for each resident contact precaution to indicate their awareness of the contact precaution ar their training on the topic. 4. The Unit Managers or designee will an audit weekly x 4 weeks and then monthly thereafter on any residents on contact precaution to verify proper use gowns and gloves and signatures on stassignment sheets and 24-hour sheets least once for each staff member worki with any particular resident. These aud will be delivered to the DON. The resul of the audit will be reported to the QA Committee at Quarterly QA Meeting.	nts ng tial tit e s on do of taff at ng its	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235	B. WING _			08/29/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 325 JERSEY STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	Ē			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	the physician orders start day for also an order for cor August 2019 Medica (MAR) also reflected isolation precaution shift. A review of the resid not reflect the facility or infection in the car On 08/28/19 at 10:44 a CNA in the isolation gloves and no gown she CNA gathered a and placed in surveyor inquired ab isolation room, the Ca gown also?" The Croom, donned an isolation room. On 08/28/19 at 11:33 interviewed the Assis (ADON) who was also Nurse. The ADON significant of gloves, and that the even to empty the asked about the police.	o PM, the surveyor reviewed which reflected an order to) two times per on 08/21/19. There was stact isolation for . The tion Administration Record an active order for contact for in the every ent's nursing care plan did addressed contact isolation re plan. O AM, the surveyor observed in room wearing a pair of . The surveyor observed as soiled the trash bag. When the out wearing a gown in the ENA stated, "do I have to wear CNA then left the resident's lation gown and re-entered	F	380				
	protective equipmen	t (gown and gloves) must be nt would be on contact						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315235 B. WIN		/ING			08/29/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVERSIDE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				32	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 JERSEY STREET RENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From page 24 isolation. On 08/28/19 at 12:15 PM, the surveyor reviewed the policy titled, "Isolation-Categories of Transmission Based Precautions," and dated 10/2018. The policy reflected for staff to "wear a gown and gloves for all interactions that may involve contact with the patient or the patient's environment." The policy also indicated for staff to don Personal Protective Equipment upon room entry and properly discarding before exiting the patient room to contain pathogens.		F 880					
F 908 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-19.4 8 Essential Equipment, Safe Operating Condition		F 9	908	F908		9/30/19	
	it was determined that that the building's me maintained in a safe of this deficient practice following: During a tour of the fapresence of the Main AM, the surveyor obsequipment behind 3 owith a thick accumulate top surface of the plumbing/pipes for the	t the facility failed to ensure chanical equipment was operating condition. e was evidenced by the acility's Laundry room, in the tenance Director at 11:30 erved that the area and clothes dryers was covered tion of lint. The lint covered			1. All lint was removed from the area behind the dryer. 2. All Residents have the potential to affected by a lint buildup. 3. The cleaning vendor will be notified the deficient finding and tasked with retraining their staff to insure proper cleaning of all lint from areas behind the dryers. The Maintenance Director or designee will inspect the quality of the work the day following all professional cleaning. The Inspection will be			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315235 B. WIN					08/29/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
RIVERSID	E NURSING AND REHA	BILITATION CENTER		325 JERSEY STREET				
				TRENTON, NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROVIDER OF THE APPROVID			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 908	Continued From page 25		F 9	908				
		surveyor noted that the ated lint in this area and heat			documented accordingly.			
		unsafe and could cause fire.			4. The area behind the dryer will be			
	This finding was acknowledged by the				inspected monthly by the Maintenance			
	Maintenance Director in an interview during the				Director or designee to monitor lint buildup and cleaned as necessary. The	<u>.</u>		
	observation. Also, during this interview he stated that the area above and behind the dryers were				results of all Inspections will be	-		
		months by a contracted			documented appropriately and will be			
	vendor and the area should have been cleaned better. The surveyor observed that a vendor's				reported to the QA Committee at Quarterly QA Meeting.			
	service sticker affixed to exhaust ducts indicated				Quarterly QA Weeting.			
	that this area was las							
		was unable to provide any ition that indicated facility						
		ification of the vendor to						
	ensure that this area	was cleaned.						
		trator was verbally informed the Life Safety Code exit 9 at 2:30 PM.						
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)							